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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

DENNY LOTAKOON 
1086 W. Grand Avenue 
Oaldand, CA 94507 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
77727 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5080 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. On or about November 4, 2014, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 5080 against Denny Lotakoon (Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy. 

(Accusation attached as exhibit A.) 

2. On or about August 3, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 77727 to Denny Lotakoon (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician 

Registration expired on August 31, 2013, and has not been renewed. This lapse in licensure, 

however, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 118, subdivision (b) does not 

deprive the Board of its authority to institute or continue this disciplinary proceeding 
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3. On or about November 14, 2014, Respondent was served by First Class Mail copies 

of the Accusation No. 5080, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, 

and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at 

Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100, 

is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was 

and is: 

DENNY LOTAKOON 

1086 W. Grand Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94507 


4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136 and/or 4100, and/or title 16, 

California Code of Regulations, section 1704, Respondent's address of record, and any changes 

thereto, are required to be reported and maintained with the Board of Pharmacy (Board). 

5. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under Government Code 

section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 124. 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of 

the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 5080. 

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevm1t evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 
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file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5080, finds that 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5080, are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $1,667.50 as of December 12,2014. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Denny Lotakoon has subjected 

his Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 77727 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported by the 

evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (1), for conviction of a substantially related crime, 

because on or about August 15,2013, in a criminal matter entitled The People ofthe State of 

California v. Denny Latakoon, Contra County Superior Court Case No. 314236-1, Respondent 

was convicted by guilty plea to embezzlement (Pen. Code, § 508), a felony. The court sentenced 

Respondent to serve three days in jail and three years of court probation, and ordered him to 

comply with other terms and conditions. The court ordered that if Respondent completed the 

Penal Code section 1000 program, it will reduce the embezzlement conviction to a misdemeanor. 

The court dismissed the charge of selling controlled substances (Health & Saf. Code,§ 11352). 

b. The circumstances of the conviction are that from on or about October 8, 2007, 

while employed as a pharmacy technician at the Kaiser Pharmacy in Pinole, California, 

Respondent began diverting drugs. Starting in or around September 2012, due to an 

inconsistency in Norco tablets they had versus what they should have had, Kaiser Pharmacy 

began to audit and investigate to identify the source or sources of the loss. Between April!, and 

25,2013, Kaiser Pharmacy video camera footage shows Respondent diverting bottles Norco 
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tablets on four occasions. In around Apri12013, Respondent diverted approximately 640 Norco 

tablets from Kaiser Pharmacy. Respondent admitted to a National Special Investigations Unit 

special investigator to diverting and selling an unknown amount of Norco for approximately three 

months. On or about May 17, 2013, Respondent resigned from Kaiser. 

c. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4301, subdivisions G) and (o), for unprofessional conduct- violation of 

state statutes regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, because Respondent engaged 

in unprofessional conduct, as described above. 

d. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (f) for unprofessional conduct- dishonesty, because 

Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct, as described above. 

e. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (I) for unprofessional conduct- conviction of a 

substantially related crime, as described above. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 77727, issued to 

Respondent Denny Lotakoon, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on February 27, 2015. 


It is so ORDERED January 28,2015. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 0/-t/{.¢;:;.,.:..A {.
STANC:WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMAU1 D. HARRIS 
Att omey (iem:ral ur California 
!JiAI,Ii SOKOLOFI· 
Supervisinh~ Dcp\ll)' Attorney General 
StiANt, A. !31\CiLfcY 
Deputy At:torney Cieneral 
State Bar No. 169423 

1515 Clay Street, 20th l'loor 
P.O. llox 70550 

Oaklaucl, CA 94612"0550 

Telc.phone: (51 0) 622"2129 

Facsirnilc: (5 I0) 622-2270 


11 ttorrwysfin· Complciinarll 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSliMER AFFArRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


ln the Maller of the Accusation Against: 

DENNY LOTAKOON 
1086 W. Grand Avenue 
Oaklllnd, CA 94507 

Plumnacy Tcd1nician Registration No. TCH 
77727 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5080 

ACClJSA'IlON 

Complainant alleges: 

l'ARTIJ!:S 

I. Virginitr Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation :;olely in her official capacity 

as the E~xecutive Officer ofthe Board of Pharmacy, Depar1ment of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or aboul August 3. 2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number ·rc:H 77727 to Denny Lotakoon (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technieian 

Registration expired on August 31, 20 13, and has not been renewed. 

,JliRlSDJC'riON 

~. This Accusalion is brought hef(Jrt:.thc Board of Pharmaty (f":~oard). Depnrtmcnt of 

Consumer Allair·s, under the authority of the following laws. All section reie.rences ore to the 

Business and l'rufcssiuns Code (Code) unlcos otherwise intflcllt(;cL 
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4. Cod~ section 118, subdivision (b), provides thai the suspension, expiration, surrender, 

cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board/Registrar/Director ofjurisdiction to proceed 

with a disciplinary ttction during the period within which the license ln8)' be renewed, restored, 

rci,,sued ''"reinstated. 

5. C:odc scction 4300. I stal(:s: 

The expiration, canc(;)lation, forfeiture, or suspension of a boar·d-issuedliccnse 
by operation oflaw or by or·der or decision of the board or a court of law, the 
placement of a liecnse on a retired status, or the voluntary surTender of a I icensc by a 
licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding <lgainst, the licensee or to render 
a decision suspending or revoking the license. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PHOVlSJONS 

6. Code section 4059 states, in part, that a person may not furnish any dangerous drug 

ex.eepl upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian. or 

natnropathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7. A pcr~011 may not furnish any dangerous device, 

except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist., veterinarian, or 

nutL1ropathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7. 

7. Code section 4060 slates, in part: 

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a 
person upon the prescl'iption of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, <>ptometrist, 
veterinarian, nr naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7.or furnished pursuant 
to a drug order issued by a certified mrrse-midwifc pursu!lnt to Section 2746.51, a 
nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836. I, or a physician assistant pursuant to 
Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to. Section 3640.5, or a pharmacist 
pursmmt to either subparagrarl1 (0) ofparagraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of subparagraph 
(A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not apply 
to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, 
phanTHlC)', pharmacist, physiuian, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, 
naLUropathic doctor, certified nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, 
when in stock in c:ontainer·s corr0ctly labeled with the name and addl'oss of the 
s~rppl ier OJ' pl'oducer. 
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Code section 4300 states: 

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked, 

(b) The board shall discipline the bolder of any license issued bv the board, 
whose· default has been entered or whose case hus been heard by the l;ourd and 1(nmd 
guilty, by any of the f(.Jilowing rncthuds: 

(I) Suspending judgment 

(2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice l(n· a period not exceeding one year. 

(4) Revoking his or her liccnhe. 

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in 
its discntion may deem proper. 

(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional 
conduct The board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any 
appl icanl for a l'icense who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all 
other requirements for licensure. The board may issue the license subject to any 
terms O!' conditions nO'I contrary to public policy, including, but not limited to, the 
fbi lowing: 

(1) Medical or p»ychiatric evaluation. 

(2) Continuing medical or psychiatric treatment. 

(3) RestriGtion of type or circumstarwes of practice. 


!4) Continuing participation in a board-approved rehabilitation program. 


(5) Abstention Ji·orn the use of alcohol or drugs. 

(6) Random Jluid testing for alcohol or drugs. 

(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy, 

(c\) 'The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any 
probiltionary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions of 
probation. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board ~hall convert the 
pn>bationary cr:rtilicate to a regular cerlificHte, iree of conditions. 
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(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with 
Ch~rpter 5 (Gornmendng with Section 11500) of l'art I of Division 3 ofthe 
Clovernment Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein. The 
action shrrll be Jinal, except thai tire propriety of the action is subject to review by the 
supet·ior court pursurrnl to Section i 094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 

9. Code section 43(!1 states, in part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprof(:ssional wnduct or whose license has been pmcured by fraud or 
rnisrcpre:s·cntation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, tiny ofthe following: 

(I) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, ·ihwd, 
deceit. or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act i<. a fCiony or misdemeanor or not 

(i) The violation of any oflhe statutes of this state, or any other state, or oftht'­
Unitod States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a lic:ensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a 
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of'ritle 21 of the Uniwd 
Stales Cc>de rC\gulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statuler; ofthis 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence. 
of unprofessional conduct In all other cases, the record of conv iclion shall be 
conelusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may 
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to 
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction nol involving controlled 
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine ifthe conviction is of an otfense 
substantially related to the qualilications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this 
ehapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The 
board rrra)' take action when the time f(ll' appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
conviction h~s been aflirnr~d on appeal or when an order granting probation i> rnade 
suspending the imposition ol' sentence, irrespective of rr subsequent order under 
Section :203.4 of the Penal Code ;rllowing the person to withdt'trw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or· setting aside the verdict of guilty, or 
dismissing the ~lccusation, lnformution, or indictment. 
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(o) Violating or attempting to violrrte, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abeuing the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term ofthis chapter 
or of the applicable lederal and stale laws and regulations goveming pharmacy, 
including regulations cswblishcd by the board or by any other stale or recleral 
regulatory agency. 

I0. llealth and Strlcly Code s<>clion I I 170 provides that no person shill! prescribe. 

administer, or li.wnish tt controlled substance f(Jr himself'. 

i I. J·Je:ilth and Sarety Code section I I I 71 provides thai no person shall prescribe, 

administer, or fl.~rnish a controlled substant>e except under the conditions and in the manner 

provided by the state llniforn1 Controlled Substances Act, Health and Safety Code section II 000 

el seq. 

12. Health and Safety Code section 11173, subdivision (a), provides, in part, that no 

person shall obtain, or attempt to obtain controlled substances by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, 

or subtcr'liJge. 

13. Health and S<lfcty Code section 11350, subdivision (a), provides that no person shall 

possess a controlled substance without a prescription. 

14. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

For the purpose of denial, susp<msion, or revocation of a personal or facility 
license pursuant to Division I .5 (commeneing with Section 475) of the Business and 
Prokssiuns Code, a c1·ime or act shall be considered substantially related t.o the 
qualifications, ftmctiono or duties of a licensee or registrant iflo a substantial degree 
it evidences present or potential unJJtness of a licensee or registrant to perform the 
functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the 
public health .. sald:y, or wel'lhrc. 

COST RECOVT~J{Y 

15. · Cod~ ;;ection 125.3 states, in·part, that the Board rnay request the administrative law 

juclg.c to direct a licentiate found to have comrnittecl a violation or violations of the licensing net to! 
pay a surn not to exeeed the reasonable costs ofthc investigation and enl'o>·cement.ofthe case. ! 
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16. Norco is the tradtr name lor Hydrocodone 1Omg and Acetaminophen 325mg, which is 

designated as a Schecil.rle !II controlled subs\<mce by lkalth and Safety Code se.etion II 056, 

subdivision(e)(4). and asH dangt.rous drug by Business and Prcl'f(rssions Code section 4022. 

llydrocodonc is a narcotic analgesic lur the pain relief. 

.FACTUAL STATEMENT 

17. From on or about October R, 2007, Kaiser Pharmacy in Pinole, Calil(rrnia, employed 

Respondent as a pharrnacy technician. 

JR Starting in or around September 2012, clue to an inconsistency in Norco tablets they 

had versus what they should have had, Kaiser Pharmacy began to audit and investigate to identify 

the source or sources ofthe loss. Between April 1., and 25, 2013, Kaiser Pharmacy video camera 

footage shows Respondent diverting bottles Norco t~tblcts on four occasions. 

19. In around April20J3, Respondent diverted approximately 640 Norco tablets from 

Kaiser Pharmacy. 

:w. Respondent admitted\(> a National Special Investigations 'Unit special investigator to 

divcriing and selling an unknown amount of Norco for approximately three months. 

21. On ot· about May 17, 2013, Respondent resigned from Kaiser. 

22. On or about .A tlgust 15. 20 13, in a criminal rnatter entitled The People c~/the State <?f 

Caliji>rnia v. Denny Lara/won, Contra County Superior Court Ca.se No. 314236-1, Respondent 

was convicted by guilty plea to embez.z:lcment (Pen. Code,§ 508), a felony. The court sentenced 

Kespondenl to serve tlm1c days in jail and three years of court probation, ancl ordclred him to 

comply with other terms and conditions. The court ordered that if Respondent completed the 

Penal Code section I 000 progrmn, it will redttoe the embezzlement conviction to a misdemeanor. 

The court dismissed the charge of selling controlied substances (Health & Saf. Code,§ 11352). 
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Ji'lHST CA1JSE Ji'O.R IHSCIPLTNI!: 

(Substantially Related Conviction) 

23, Rcsponcknl 's license is subject to discipline because be was convicted oJ 

embe~zlerncnt (Bus, & Prof Code,§ and CaL Code Regs,, tit, 16, 81770} '!'he circumstances 

are more purtictilmly set icHth in parngrapli 2, above, 

SECOND CAliSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprnfcssionul Conduct: Commission of Aets of Monti Turpitude) 


:!4, Respondent's lic,cnsc is subject to discipline because he eommitled uc,ts involving 


moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption because he stole, diverted, and resold 


contr-olled substances and dangerous drugs during his employment as a pharmacy technician at 


Kaiser l'harrnacy, (Bus, & Prof. Code, § 430 J, subd, (J),) 'fhc circurnshmces are more 


particularly set.lorth in paragraphs 18 through 24, above, 


THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofcssioual Conduct- Violating State Statutes r~: Corttrolled Substances) 

25, Respondent's license is subject lo discipline fhr violating slate statutes regulating 

 controlled substances and dangerous drugs, including, but not limited to, Code section 4060 and 

Health and S<tfety Code sections I I 170,1 I 171,11173, subdivision (a), and 11350, subdivision 

(a), because he unlawfully obtained ancl possessed controlled substances and dangerous drugs, 


(Bus, & Prof Code,. § 430 I, subd, U),) The circumstances are more particularly set forth in 


pamgruph;; 18 through 23. above. 


FOURTH CAlJSE FOH DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofcssiunal Couducl- Violllting Provision> of the Pharmacy Law) 


26, Respondent's license is subject to discipline for violating the provisions ofthe 


Pharmac) Law (commencing with Code section 4000, et seq.) and applicable federal and state 


luws and regulations govcl'lling pharmacy because he trnlawfully possessed and ii.rrnished to 


himselfc:t>ntrollecl substances and dangerous drugs without a prescription in violation of Code 


scc:tions 4059 and 4060, (Bus, & Prof Code,§ ~301, subd, (o),) The circumstances are more 


pankularly ;;ct J(wth in pa1·agraphs 18 through 26, above, 
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PHAYEH 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleglld in tl1i;, 

Accusation and that, following the hearing. the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

i. Revoking or suspending l'harmacy Technician Rcgistra\i(lfl Number TCII 77727, 


issued to lknny Lotakoon; 


.., Ordering Denny Lotakoon to pay the Board of Pharrn21ey the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enlorcernent of this case, purstwnt to Btlsiness and Professions Code section 

125J; and 

3. Taking such other and flirthcr action as deemed necessary and proper. 

i)L­
vrRorNl 
Execul:i e Of 10cr 
Board o· urmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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